
For requests for further information 
Contact: Frances Handley 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Environment and Communities 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 25th September, 2025 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 June 

2025. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 
Petitions - To receive any petitions which have met the criteria - Petitions Scheme 
Criteria and falls within the remit of the Committee. Petition organisers will be allowed 
up to three minutes to speak. 
 

5. First Financial Review of 2025/26  (Pages 11 - 82) 
 
 To receive a report on the First Financial Review and Performance Position of 

2025/26, including progress on policy proposals and material variances from the 
MTFS and (if necessary) approve Supplementary Estimates and Virements. 
 

6. Bereavement Services Policy Amendments  (Pages 83 - 126) 
 
 To consider the report to amend policy relating to pre purchase of graves following 

spend review recommendations, a policy on how the Council monitors and makes 
safe historic memorials and proposals relating to implementation of the Cemetery 
Regulation. 
 

7. Refuse Collections - Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update. 

 
8. Work Programme  (Pages 127 - 130) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite, M Brooks, D Clark, M Houston, D Jefferay 
(Chair), A Moran, H Moss, B Posnett, H Seddon (Vice-Chair), L Smetham, M Warren and 
H Whitaker 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/constitution/december-2024/petitions-scheme-council-updated-december-2024.pdf


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Thursday, 5th June, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor H Seddon (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Braithwaite, D Clark, T Dean, H Moss, B Posnett, L Smetham, 
M Warren, H Whitaker, A Burton and A Coiley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Chris Allman, Director of Planning and Environment 
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services 
Steve Reading, Finance Manager (Place & Corporate Services) 
James Thomas, Principal Solicitor 
Laura Woodrow-Hirst, ASB and Community Enforcement Manager 
Rachel Zammit, Health Promotion and Improvement Manager  
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 
Frances Handley, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Brooks and M Houston, A 
Moran. Councillors A Burton and A Coiley were present as a substitutes. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, the following Declarations 
of Interest were made: 
 
In relation to Item 6, Councillor Liz Braithwaite stated that she was a Ward 
Councillor for the area mentioned within the report.  
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding a written response from the 
previous meeting. The response was published and circulated to 
Committee Members on 2 June 2025. The published responses can be 
found on the link below; 
 
Written responses to questions raised in Environment and Communities 
Committee  PDF 150 KB 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/b28448/Written%20responses%20to%20questions%20raised%20in%20Environment%20and%20Communities%20Committee%2027th-Mar-2025%2016.00.pdf?T=9
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/b28448/Written%20responses%20to%20questions%20raised%20in%20Environment%20and%20Communities%20Committee%2027th-Mar-2025%2016.00.pdf?T=9


 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
David Mayer addressed the committee in relation to agenda item 7, as a 
member of Global Justice Macclesfield. Mr Mayer stated that a motion had 
been submitted to Full Council about this by Cllr Sam Corcoran, the 
Environment and Climate Change Champion. Mr Mayer stated tha
[...]
 considered. 
 
The Committee raised concerns of the overspend of other service areas 
and asked what actions were being taken to address this. It was also 
asked what the plans were to recover the debts owed to the Council in 
relation to the Environment and Communities Committee. 
 

Page 4



The Committee were updated that the necessary actions were being taken 
to reduce the amount of overspend and explained that there is still a 
national issue and awaiting further updates. Officers stated that the 
Council has a successful approach to debt recovery and would endeavour 
to ensure that all monies owed to the council were paid. Officers 
committed to providing further details of what is included for Environment 
and Communities. 
 
The Committee raised concerns over capital expenditure in relation to a 
variance of 59%, and queried the general reserves being used, and asked 
what the difference between the interest that would be paid on the 
exceptional financial support, and the interest that could be gained on 
having it in the reserve account. Officers committed to providing a written 
response. 
 
Members commended Cheshire East finance staff for their work and 
dedication.  
 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
The Environment and Communities Committee  
 
1. Note the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2024/25 
financial year, as contained within the report, as follows:  
a) A Net Revenue Overspend of £17.6m against a revised budget of 
£365.8m (4.8% variance) funded by conditional Exceptional Financial 
Support (Capitalisation Direction) via borrowing.  
b) General Reserves closing balance of £6.3m.  
c) Capital Spending of £88.4m against an approved programme of 
£215.8m (59% variance). 
 
2. Note the contents of Annex 1.  
 
3. Approve the Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCE) and Capital 
Virements between £500,000 and £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial 
Procedure Rules for the following Committee’s as detailed in Annex 1, 
Section 5, Ta
[...]
he motion.  
 
The Committee questioned what the outcome of approving the motion 
would be ,and what mechanisms Cheshire East would have to support the 
motion.  Officers noted that the motion was aimed at central government to 
encourage them to address the wider issues. 
 
The Committee debated the recommendations and felt that there was a 
lack of clarity. It was therefore proposed, seconded and subsequently 
carried unanimously that: 

Page 7



 
An amendment to recommendation 2 was proposed by Councillor Clark, 
seconded by Councillor Seddon and carried unanimously: 
 
The Environment and Communities Committee: 
 
1. Note the Notice of Motion 
2. Endorse the motion as presented 
 
Members requested that the recommendations were voted on individually.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
The Environment and Communities Committee:  
 
1. Note the Notice of Motion 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
The Environment and Communities Committee:  
 
2. Endorse the motion as presented 
 
Councillor Hayley Whittaker left the meeting at 11.30am at the end of the 
Item 7 and did not return 
 

8 BRIGHTON PLUS HELSINKI DECLARATION - A COMMITMENT TO 
ACHIEVE GENDER EQUALITY IN SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY  
 
The committee considered the report which sought approval for Cheshire 
East Council to become a signatory to the  
Brighton Plus Helsinki Declaration, an international treaty which signified a 
commitment to achieving gender equality in sport and physical activity.   
 
The Committee noted that the report was in relation to demonstrating a 
commitment to achieving gender equality and any related activity would 
need to ensure compliance with the legal definition as set out in the report 
under the Equalities Act 2010. The committee noted that being a signatory 
of the declaration may be beneficial in securing external funding bids in the 
future. 
 
The Committee were in support of the report and were interested to see 
how this would be beneficial to communities. It was noted th
[...]
e nominations had been put forward, the committee were asked to 
approve these nominations as set out, as recommendation 1 of this report, 
and for any positions which are yet to be filled, nominations should be 
submitted to the Head of Democratic Services, Brian Reed, as 
recommendation 2 of this report.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee 

Page 9



 
1. Appoints the sub-committees, working groups, panels, boards and joint 
committees for 2025-26, and the member appointments to them, as set 
out within the report. 
2. Where appropriate, agrees to submit member nominations to the bodies 
below to the Head of Democratic Services. 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The committee considered the Work Programme, the following was 
noted: 

 
- Members were requested to contact Officers with specific 

enforcement cases which they requested an update on. 
- It was agreed to add a briefing on mobile waste service to the Work 

Programme  
- It was agreed to provide an update to the Committee on the 

Cleaner Crewe Project 
- It was agreed for Members to receive a briefing around the changes 

to bin collections and food waste  
- It was agreed for Members to receive a briefing on the structure 

within the directorate as result of the  ANSA and Orbitas services 
coming back to the Council at the next Committee meeting in 
September 

- It was noted that Officers would provide an update on the Strategic 
Leisure Review as soon as possible 

- It was noted that the September meeting would be a twilight 
meeting with a start time of 5.30pm 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 11.54am 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 

Page 10



  

 OFFICIAL 

 

             

     

 Environment and Communities Committee 

Thursday, 25 September 2025 

First Financial Review of 2025/26 

 

Report of: Executive Director of Resources, Section 151 Officer 

Report Reference No: EC/05/25-26 

Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 

For Decision or Scrutiny: Both 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report provides the current forecast outturn for the financial year 
2025/26 based on our income, expenditure and known commitments as 
at the end of June 2025. It also identifies actions that are being taken to 
address adverse variances to urgently address our financial 
sustainability.  

2 The report provides the forecast outturn for all services, to provide 
Members with contextual information on the position for the whole 
Council. Members are asked to focus their scrutiny on the forecasts and 
supporting information relating to services within the remit of the 
Committee whilst understanding the overall context. 

3 The report highlights any changes and external pressures that are 
impacting the Council since setting the budget in February 2025.   

4 As set out in previous Financial Reviews, the requirement to continue to 
identify further actions to bring the Council back to a position where we 
are living within our means remains, and it will be important that these 
actions are closely monitored, and appropriate action taken to manage 
our resources. This report includes information on the actions that are 
currently underway. 

5 Reporting the financial forecast outturn at this stage, and in this format, 
supports the Council’s vision of being an effective and enabling Council 
as set out in the Cheshire East Plan 2025-2029.  

OPEN. 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

6 The report also requests member approval for amendments to the 
Council’s budget in line with authorisation levels within the Constitution. 

7 The full report to Finance Sub Committee on 10 September 2025 
includes additional information on debt, Council Tax and Business Rates 
collection, Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators. The report 
can be found here: Finance Sub Committee meeting 10/9/2025 

 

Executive Summary 

8 This is the First Financial Review monitoring report (FR1), showing the 
forecast outturn position for the 2025/26 financial year. 

9 The report provides the current forecast outturn position for the revenue 
budget, capital budget and Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the 
financial year 2025/26 based on our income, expenditure and known 
commitments as at the end of June 2025.  

10 The First Financial Review (FR1) forecast revenue outturn is an adverse 
variance of £3.1m (after the application of planned use of conditional 
Exceptional Financial Support £25.3m as set out in the approved budget 
in February 2025).  Further details are shown in Table 1 in paragraph 23. 

11 All Directorates continue to work on mitigation plans to improve the 
overall forecast overspend position and in doing so, are highlighting any 
risks associated with mitigations currently reflected in the reported £3.1m 
overspend.  

12 The value of additional mitigation plans not yet reflected as delivered at 
FR1 are estimated at £2.8m, giving a potential improved overall forecast 
of £0.3m overspend.  However, should the current mitigations included in 
the FR1 forecast not materialise, alongside further risks identified, then 
the forecast overspend position could increase to £18.7m adverse.  
Further updates will be provided at FR2.  

13 Each Directorate have plans underway to deliver approved budget 
changes (growth and savings) identified as part of the 2025/26 approved 
budget per MTFS line – see paragraph 31 below and Annex 1, Section 
2 of the report. 

14 The opening DSG deficit is £112.1m with an in-year projected movement 
of £33.5m to forecast a year end deficit of £145.6m – refer to paragraphs 
40-42 for further details. Further reporting on the DSG Management Plan 
is being taken to the next Children’s and Families Committee which 
outlines the plan to stabilise the DSG and start reducing the deficit. 

Page 12

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=11089


  
  

 

 

15 The capital programme for the current year is forecasting expenditure of 
£205.5m in year, an underspend of £3m against a budget of £208.4m at 
Outturn.  This is an increase against the approved MTFS budget of 
£173m due to increases in Supplementary Capital Estimates (SCEs) of 
£22.3m as well as some reprofiling of projects. 

16 The overall forecast revenue overspend of £3.1m remains a significant 
financial challenge for the Council when considered in addition to the 
planned use of Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) of £25.3m. Reserves 
at out-turn were £29.4m, being £6.3m of General Fund Reserves and 
£23.1m of Earmarked Reserves. A planned net use of Earmarked 
Reserves and the General Fund Reserve is forecast at £3.3m leaving 
£26.1m total available reserves.  The Council’s level of reserves is 
therefore insufficient to cover the current forecast revenue outturn for the 
year without further action. Further details are also available in the 
following Annexes to the main report. 

 

Annex 1: Detailed First Financial Review 2025/26 

• Section 1 2025/26 Forecast Outturn 

• Section 2 2025/26 Directorate Revenue Commentary and update 
on 2025/26 Approved Budget Change Items   

• Section 3 Revenue Grants for approval 

• Section 4 Capital  

• Section 5 Reserves  
 

17 Annex 2: Detailed Capital Programme 2025/26 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Environment and Communities Committee to:  

1. Review the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial 

pressure of £3.1m against a revised budget of £440.5m (0.7%). To scrutinise 

the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the delivery of the 

MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest 

forecasts, and to understand the actions to be taken to address any adverse 

variances from the approved budget. 

 

Page 13



  
  

 

 

2. Review the in-year forecast capital spending of £205.5m against an increased 

capital budget of £208.5m. This was adjusted at outturn following an approved 

MTFS budget of £173m.  

 

3. Note that Council will be asked to approve the Supplementary Revenue 

Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over £1,000,000 

as per Annex 1, Section 3, Table 1. 

 

4. Approve the Supplementary Revenue Estimate Requests for Allocation of 

Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 and up to £1,000,000 as per Annex 1, 

Section 3, Table 2. 

 

5. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 

Background 

18 The Council operates a financial cycle of planning, review, management 
and reporting. This report ensures that we review where we are and 
provide a forecast outturn position for the 2025/26 financial year, whilst 
also identifying the actions that need to be taken to manage our overall 
resources. The information in this report also supports planning for next 
year’s budget by identifying issues that may have medium term impacts. 

19 The Council set its 2025/26 annual budget in February 2025. The budget 
was balanced, as required by statute, with planned use of EFS, by way of 
a capitalisation direction, totalling £25.3m, plus £24.3m of transformation 
savings to achieve in year, and included important assumptions about 
spending in the year. The budget is part of the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 2025 to 2029. 

20 This single view of the financial picture of the Council provides the overall 
financial context. 

21 The management structure of the Council is organised into the following 
directorates: 

• Adults, Health and Integration 

• Children’s Services 

• Place 

• Resources 

• Chief Executive’s Office 

• Governance, Compliance and Monitoring  

Page 14



  
  

 

 

22 The Council’s reporting structure provides forecasts of a potential year-
end outturn within each directorate during the year, as well as 
highlighting activity carried out in support of each outcome contained 
within the Cheshire East Plan. Budget holders are responsible for 
ensuring they manage their resources in line with
[...]
udget. 

111 Business Rates Retention    (0.495) (0.495)  Green - S31 Grants to be received in 
line with final settlement from MHCLG 
plus net income from NNDR1. Increase 
related to inflationary forecast increase 
in settlement funding assessment 
(related to business rates baseline) 

112 Unringfenced general 
grants change 

(3.012) (3.012)  Green - grants to be received in line with 
final settlement from MHCLG  

113 National Insurance 
increase contribution 

(2.981) (2.981)  Green - grants to be received in line with 
final settlement from MHCLG  

 

Page 56



29 | P a g e  
 

 

Section 3: Revenue Grants for 

approval  
 

3.1. Cheshire East Council receives two main types of Government grants; specific purpose 
grants and general use grants. Specific purpose grants are held within the relevant 
service with a corresponding expenditure budget. Whereas general use grants are held 
in central budgets with a corresponding expenditure budget within the allocated service 
area. 

 
3.2. Spending in relation to specific purpose grants must be in line with the purpose for which 

it is provided. 
 

3.3. General use grants, also known as unring-fenced grants, are funds provided by the 
Government to local authorities without specific restrictions on how the money is spent. 
They allow councils to determine how best to utilise the funding to address local needs 
and priorities. 
 

3.4. Table 1 shows additional grant allocations that have been received over £1m that 
Council will be asked to approve. 
 

3.5. Table 2 shows additional grant allocations that have been received which are over £0.5m 
and up to £1m and are for Committee approval. 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 57



30 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Table 1 – Council Decision  
 

3.6. Supplementary Revenue Estimate Requests for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding 
over £1,000,000 

 

Committee Type of Grant £m Details 

Environment 
and 
Communities 

Extended 
Producer 
Responsibility 
Grant 
 
(Specific 
Purpose) 

[...]
ity. 

6 Implementation of a Memorial Safety Testing Policy to ensure structural 
integrity of memorials and mitigate health and safety risks, in line with 
best practice and legal obligations. 

OPEN 

Page 83 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

7 Adoption of a standardised approach to managing unauthorised 
memorials, providing a fair and transparent process for removal while 
maintaining dignity and tidiness of cemetery grounds. 

8 These amendments align with the Council’s strategic commitments to 
financial sustainability, public safety, and community wellbeing. The 
report recommends delegating operational decisions related to these 
changes to the Head of Environmental Services. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Environment and Communities Committee is recommended to:  

1. To give approval for pre-need sale of graves to be suspended when a 

cemetery reaches 5-year capacity remaining rather than 20 years. 

2. To approve the Memorial Safety Policy in Appendix A. 

3. To note the Council’s approach to unauthorised memorials.  

Background 

9 Following approval of the latest Cemetery Strategy and Cemetery 
Regulations by Environment and Communities committee on the 1st of 
February 2024. The strategy presented the Authority’s current burial 
provision and capacity and outlined a series of short, medium and long 
term actions. 

10 Of these, it was recommended to review periods of exclusive rights, 
extension periods and pricing structures. Currently, pre-need sale of 
graves is suspended once a cemetery reaches 20 years capacity a 
decision made by Cabinet on 2nd February 2021  to protect them from 
becoming full and no longer able to serve residents demands. This time 
period has been reviewed and a new period of 5 years is being 
recommended to this Commitee.  

11 Pre-need sales are currently suspended at Weston, Wilmslow, and 
Sandbach Cemetery. Nantwich, Alderley Edge, and Macclesfield 
Cemetery is estimated to be reaching or past the 20-year 
capacity remaining. This l

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Communities Committee 
held on Thursday, 25th September, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
Councillor H Seddon (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Braithwaite, M Brooks, D Clark, M Houston, A Moran, H Moss, 
B Posnett, M Warren, H Whitaker and P Redstone 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Chris Allman, Director of Planning and Environment 
Ralph Kemp, Head of Environmental Services 
Steve Reading, Finance Manager (Place & Corporate Services) 
Phil Cresswell, Executive Director of Place 
Mark Darbyshire, Bereavement Services Manager 
James Thomas, Principal Solicitor 
Frances Handley, Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors A Moran and L Smetham and 
Councillor P Redstone was present as a substitute. 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor Ken Edwards addressed the committee as a visiting Member in 
relation to the closure of Bollington Household Waste Recycling Centre. 
Councillor Edwards noted that the decision to close the site had been 
taken some time ago and urged the committee to reconsider its decision, 
proposing that the site remained operational for as long as it remained 
available. It was highlighted that even if the site were to be transferred to 
the Council’s Assets portfolio, it would still be accessible for use. 



Councillor Edwards commended the committee for its financial 
stewardship, noting that it was one of the few committees projecting a 
budget surplus. It was suggested that maintaining a modest waste service 
for the rural community around Bollington would not significantly impact 
the committee’s financial position. 
In addition, Councillor Edwards referred to the positive outcomes of shared 
service funding, particularly in relation to libraries. Reference was made to 
the financial report which included a contribution of approximately 
£154,000 from Parish and Town Councils towards library services. Cllr 
Edwards expressed appreciation for the continued operation of local 
libraries, particularly the opportunity for families to engage in literary 
activities on weekends and encouraged the committee to recognise this as 
a positive development. 
 

15 FIRST FINANCIAL REVIEW OF 2025/26  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the 
current forecast outturn position for the financial year 2025/26 based on 
income, expenditure and known commitments as at the end of June 2025. 
It also identified actions that were being taken to address adverse 
variances to urgently improve the financial sustainability of the Council. 
The report formed part of the reporting cycle and provided a 
comprehensive overview of the Council’s financial position, including 
revenue budgets, Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) items, capital 
programme, and reserves. 
The committee queried whether the forecasted underspend (ranging from 
£2.1 million to £3.6 million) was due to operational efficiencies or transfers 
from the transformation budget. Officers clarified that the underspend was 
a combination of Exceptional Financial Support, operational efficiencies, 
one off grants and contributions from the transformation programme. 
 
The committee queried the Extended Producer Responsibility Grant and 
why it had been considered a one-off if it was expected to recur. Officers 
highlighted that whilst the grant was recurring, the current year’s allocation 
included additional funding based on estimation for councils and would be 
expected to reduce in future years once specific figures on tonnages, 
contamination rates and actual costs had been calculated alongside 
manufacturers improving packaging practices and aligning with  policy 
goals of reducing waste. 
 
The committee sought clarification on the variance between projected and 
actual transformation savings. Officers explained that the pessimistic 
scenario reflected the most cautious outlook. The savings were cross-
cutting and would be realised over time as transformation projects were 
implemented across directorates. 
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee 



 
1. Note the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial  
pressure of £3.1m against a revised budget of £440.5m (0.7%). and note 
the contents of Annex 1, Section 2 and review progress on the delivery of 
the  
MTFS approved budget policy change items, the RAG ratings and latest  
forecasts, and to understand the actions to be taken to address any 
adverse  
variances from the approved budget. 
 
2. Note the in-year forecast capital spending of £205.5m against an 
increased  
capital budget of £208.5m. This was adjusted at outturn following an 
approved  
MTFS budget of £173m. 
 
3. Note that Council will be asked to approve the Supplementary Revenue  
Estimate Request for Allocation of Additional Grant Funding over 
£1,000,000  
as per Annex 1, Section 3, Table 1. 
 
4. Approve the Supplementary Revenue Estimate Requests for Allocation 
of  
Additional Grant Funding over £500,000 and up to £1,000,000 as per 
Annex 1,  
Section 3, Table 2. 
 
5. Note the available reserves position as per Annex 1, Section 5. 
 

16 BEREAVEMENT SERVICES POLICY AMENDMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report which sought approval of key 
amendments to the Bereavement Services Policy in relation to pre-
purchase grave sales, implementing a Memorial Safety Testing Policy and 
clarifying the approach to unauthorised memorials. 
 
The committee raised concerns in relation to the sensitive handling of 
unauthorised memorials, particularly in cases involving young people and 
grieving families. Officers assured Members that engagement and 
communication would precede any enforcement, and that flexibility would 
be shown, particularly around the time of funerals. 
The committee noted that the policy did not require complete removal of 
items but sought to manage the volume and placement of memorials to 
maintain cemetery standards. 
 
The committee noted that a 10% premium on the price of pre-purchased 
graves had been implemented from 1 April 2025. The committee raised 
concerns regarding value for money and the time value of money, noting 
that residents were paying in advance for a service that may not be used 
for decades. Officers responded that historical comparisons suggested 



pre-purchase remained a good investment and that the premium aligned 
with practices across other local authorities. 
The committee highlighted   the subjective nature of aesthetic judgments 
and the need for sensitivity, particularly in cases involving bereaved 
families and cultural practices. It was confirmed that cultural and religious 
considerations would always be considered and that the aesthetics 
referred to volume of items and potential littering issues rather than the 
specific items being placed. 
The committee noted that the Equality Impact Assessment identified 
potential impacts on the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller community due to 
their cultural mourning practices. Officers confirmed that these practices 
remained respected and accommodated within the revised policy 
framework. 
Members noted the health and safety testing methods and insurance 
involvement. Officers confirmed that current practices aligned with the 
Health and Safety Executive recommendations.  
The committee expressed strong support for the revised policies, praising 
the work of officers in expanding cemetery capacity and improving safety.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  
 
That the Environment and Communities Committee:  
 
1. Approve the pre-need sale of graves to be suspended when a  
cemetery reaches 5-year capacity remaining rather than 20 years. 
 
2. Approve the Memorial Safety Policy in Appendix A. 
 
3. Note the Council’s approach to unauthorised memorials. 
 

17 REFUSE COLLECTIONS - UPDATE  
 
The committee received a verbal update on the current status and 
challenges facing the waste collection service. The service handled 
approximately 250,000 bins per week, including residential, commercial, 
and assisted collections. Recent operational pressures had included staff 
shortages and additionally over the last two weeks - vehicle fires.  
 
The committee was informed of ongoing staffing shortages, both drivers 
and loaders, which had led to missed collections. Recruitment is 
underway, but the competitive market for drivers posed some challenges. 
Recent issues had been exacerbated by peak holiday periods and 
sickness absences.  
 
The committee were updated on missed rounds during week commencing 
15 September, with two rounds remaining outstanding. Efforts to recover 
missed collections included weekend work and volunteer support. As of 
week commencing 22 September, all scheduled rounds had been 
completed.  
 



The committee noted that a serious fire had occurred in the back of an 
RCV in Macclesfield, which had been suspected to be caused by batteries 
disposed of in household waste. The incident damaged vehicle hydraulics. 
This incident highlighted the need for public education on proper waste 
disposal. A campaign would be considered to raise awareness of 
hazardous items in waste.  
 
The committee suggested improved communication with residents, 
enhanced training for staff, and collaboration with the fire brigade. The 
importance of route knowledge for drivers, especially in rural areas, was 
also emphasized.  
 
The committee raised concerns regarding missed bin collections being 
due to road closures and queried how this can be avoided. Officers 
requested that members provide specific details of the issues and 
circumstances, and they would be investigated.   
 
The committee discussed preparations for winter conditions, including 
identifying collection points to try and attempt to prevent slips and falls. 
Members were encouraged to assist in communicating with residents to 
ensure safe and accessible waste collection during adverse weather.  
 

18 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme, the following was noted: 
 
- Officers to refer back to June committee minutes in relation to items 
to be added to the work programme. 
- Officers to follow up on the Cleaner Crewe Project due for 
circulation as a briefing report via the Members Hub. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30pm and concluded at 6.30pm 
 

Councillor D Jefferay (Chair) 
 

 


